

NINETY-NINTH SESSION SOUTH DAKOTA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Mike Stevens Speaker Pro Tempore Hugh Bartels SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE Patricia Miller Chief Clerk

<u>Calendar</u>

Thursday, February 1, 2024

16th Legislative Day

House Convenes at 2:00 PM

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

HB 1183

HCR 6011 Urging the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) law enforcement to establish a law enforcement training academy in South Dakota. (Introduced)

modernize the process for annual audits of third-party insurance

CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS OF COMMITTEES (AMENDED BILLS)

HB 1196 (Consent Calendar), SB 35

SECOND READING OF CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS

	administrators. (Introduced)
SB 75	modify provisions pertaining to the designation of a legal newspaper.
	(Senate Local Government Engrossed)

SB 26 clarify the membership of the Open Meeting Commission. (Introduced)

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS	
HB 1119	create a habitat conservation specialty plate and emblem.
	(House Transportation Engrossed)
HB 1120	provide special motor vehicle license plates for advanced life support
	personnel and emergency medical technicians.
	(House Transportation Engrossed)
HB 1130	revise water development district boundaries and taxing authority.
	(House Agriculture and Natural Resources Engrossed)
HB 1132	revise certain provisions pertaining to municipal government.
	(House Local Government Engrossed)
HB 1062	make an appropriation for costs related to the suppression of wildfires
	impacting the state and to declare an emergency. (Introduced)

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS

SB 27 modify the criteria for removal from the sex offender registry. (Senate Judiciary Engrossed)

Individuals needing assistance, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, should contact the Legislative Research Council (605-773-3251) 48 hours before convening to make any necessary arrangements.

LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATIONS

HC 8010 Celebrating the life of Robert "Bob" Montross of De Smet, South Dakota.

HC 8011 Honoring Jason Jons, a member of the South Central School District Board of Education, on his years of school board service.

Individuals needing assistance, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, should contact the Legislative Research Council (605-773-3251) 48 hours before convening to make any necessary arrangements.